
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

INTEGRATED HOUSING BOARD  

 
MONDAY 14 JUNE, 2010, at 18.30 HRS – CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, 
N22 8LE.  
 
 
MEMBERS: Please see membership list set out below.  
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
 
 To receive any apologies for absence.   

 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items of Urgent Business. (Late items of Urgent Business will be 

considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items of Urgent Business 
will be considered under Item 14 below).  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 Members of the Board must declare any personal and/or prejudicial interests with 

respect to agenda items and must not take part in any decision made with respect to 
those items.  
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2010 as a correct record.  

 
GOVERNANCE ITEMS: 
 
5. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR 2010/11    
 
 To appoint a Chair for 2010/11.  

 



 

2 

6. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR 2010/11    
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chair for 2010/11.  

 
7. APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE TO THE HSP STANDING LEADERSHIP 

CONFERENCE FOR 2010/11    
 
 To appoint the Board’s representative to the HSP Standing Leadership Conference 

for 2010/11.  
 

8. CONFIRMATION OF MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR 2010/11  
(PAGES 7 - 12)  

 
PRESENTATION ITEM: 
 
9. LETTINGS POLICY    
 
 A presentation will be provided.  

 
BUSINESS ITEMS: 
 
10. PERFORMANCE REPORT - 2009/10  (PAGES 13 - 28)  
 
11. MOVE ON STRATEGY AND ROUGH SLEEPERS STRATEGIES  (PAGES 29 - 124)  
 
12. BOROUGH INVESTMENT PLAN - CONSULTATION    
 
 A verbal update will be provided.  

 
BUSINESS ITEMS: 
 
13. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY LIAISON WITH INTEGRATED HOUSING BOARD  

(PAGES 125 - 128)  
 
14. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of Urgent Business admitted under Item 2 above.  

 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 To raise any items of AOB.  

 
16. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 



 

3 

 To note that confirmed dates of future meetings set out below: 
 

• 11 October 2010, 6.30pm, Rooms 1&2, Civic Centre 

• 31 January 2011, 6.30pm, Rooms 1&2, Civic Centre 

• 5 April 2011, 6.30pm, Rooms 1&2, Civic Centre 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Ken Pryor 
Deputy Head of Local Democracy and Member 
Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 

Xanthe Barker 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Tel: 020 8489 2957 
Fax: 020 8489 2660  
Email: xanthe.barker@haringey.gov.uk   
 
 
Published: 4 June 2010  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

4 

 
SECTOR 
GROUP 

AGENCY NO. OF 
REPS 

NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE 

L
o
c
a
l 
A
u
th
o
ri
ty
 Haringey Council 

 
6 Councillor John Bevan  

Niall Bolger 
Phil Harris 
Lisa Redfern 
Margaret Allen 
Jean Croot 

NHS Haringey / 
Haringey Council 

1 Susan Otiti 

H
e
a
lt
h
 

Mental Health Trust 1 Lee Bojtor 
 

Community Link 
Forum 
 

3 X1 TBC 
Dana Abbas 
Louis Antill Lewis 

V
o
lu
n
ta
ry
 a
n
d
 

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 

S
e
c
to
r 

HAVCO 1 TBC  

Family Mosaic 1 Yvonne Arrowsmith  

Metropolitan Housing 
Trust  

1 Neil Mawson  

Circle Anglia 1 Madeleine Foster 

Innesfree 1 Clare Winstanley 

Homes for Haringey 1 Paul Bridge 

O
th
e
r 
 a
g
e
n
c
ie
s
 

 Total  17  
 



MINUTES OF THE INTEGRATED HOUSING BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2010 

 
Present: Councillor John Bevan (Chair), Margaret Allen, Ibilola Campbell, Jean 

Croot, Phil Harris, Louis Antill Louis, Susan Otiti, Gloria Saffrey, David 
Sherrington.  

 
 
In 
Attendance: 

Xanthe Barker, Rosie Green, Tony Jackson, Stephanie Kelle, Andrew 
Meek, Oluremi Omokorede, Nick Powell.  

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

HSP151. 
 

APOLOGIES  

 Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
 
Paul Bridge     -David Sherrington substituted 
Sue Brown 
Ian Martin (non Board member) 
Jo Murphy 
Lisa Redfern 
Clare Winstanley  
 

 
 

HSP152. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 No items of Urgent Business were raised.  
 

 
 

HSP153. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 
 

HSP154. 
 

MINUTES  

 Matters Arsing 
 
HSP141 – The Board was advised that a Delivery Group had been 
formed to focus on completing the actions relating to Children and 
Young People’s issues identified in the Council’s Homelessness 
Strategy 2008-11.  
  
HSP145 – The Board was advised that discussion with the Government 
Officer for London (GOL) was still ongoing with respect to the 
renegotiation of NI 154 and NI 155. Proposed revised targets had been 
submitted in December; however, no response had been received from 
GOL to date.  
 
HSP147 – The Board was advised that, as agreed, a bid for funding from 
the Housing Challenge Fund had been submitted and that this had been 
successful in achieving the sum bid for.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE INTEGRATED HOUSING BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2010 

 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record.  
  

HSP155. 
 

PRESENTATION ON FRAUD AND SUB-LETTING  

 The Board received a presentation from McKinley Erysthee on Fraud 
and Sub Letting and how this was being addressed by the Council and 
other agencies.  
 
Following the presentation members of the Board put questions to Mr 
Erysthee.  
 
The Board was advised that there were qualifications, which could be 
obtained to equip officers with the skills and knowledge to enable them 
to investigate fraud effectively.  
 
In response to a query the Board was advised that guidance was 
awaited from the Audit Commission on targets with respect to reducing 
housing fraud. The Council had appointed an officer specifically to tackle 
fraud following an initiative run by the National Fraud office that identified 
a large number of potential matches against the criteria they used to 
identify potential cases.  
 
By having an officer with the expertise to investigate fraud the Council 
and Homes for Haringey was also able to develop and review their 
systems to prevent fraud. Work was also being done with Registered 
Social Landlords (RSLs) to improve the systems and checks in place 
within their organisations.   
 
The Board was advised that there was an increasing focus on returning 
the assets accrued as a result of fraud and publicising the legal action 
taken with respect to this. There were also information packs that 
members of the public could download that provided information on how 
they could report suspected fraudulent activity and some Local 
Authorities set aside money to be awarded to members of the public who 
helped them identify fraudsters.  
 
In response to a query, as to how the sub letting of under occupied 
properties was being tackled, the Board was advised that this was 
harder to address as housing providers were reliant on the tenant 
informing them of a change in their circumstances.  
 
The Board was advised that tenants were often unaware that they were 
living in a sub let property until an investigation was underway. In may 
cases people were willing to help with investigations as they required 
assistance to find a new home.  
 
The Chair thanked Mr Erysthee for his presentation.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE INTEGRATED HOUSING BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2010 

 

That the presentation be noted.  

HSP156. 
 

PRESENTATION ON EMERGENCY PLANNING  

 The Board received a presentation from Andrew Meek, Emergency 
Planning and Business Continuity Manager, on Emergency Planning and 
the provision made with respect to Housing.  
 
Following the presentation the Board put questions to Mr Meek. 
 
It was confirmed that the Council held a number of training events during 
the year where emergency procedures were rehearsed. A range of 
organisations participated in these, including the emergency services 
and volunteers and Council staff.   
 
The Board discussed an incident
[...]
inspection, would be confirmed. A contact list would be established and 
members of staff and partners would be asked to participate in 
interviews and workshops as part of the inspection process.  
 
In terms of the working being done to improve resident involvement it 
was noted that whilst there had been a great deal of positive work there 
was still room for improvement.  
 
In response to a query as to what the Audit Commission would be 
looking for and the criteria that would be used to assess performance, 
the Board was advised that Inspectors would assess how well the 
Council had had acted on recommendations made following the last 
inspection in 2007.  
 
A key part of the Self Assessment process was identifying areas of 
weakness and setting out how these would be addressed. If it was 
adequately demonstrated that provision was being made to address 
areas of weakness this would not necessarily damage the assessment 
score.  
 
It was noted that Homes for Haringey had recently been through a 
similar assessment process, where they had been required to produce a 
Self Assessment document and they had been advised that they had not 
put sufficient emphasis on their achievements and successes.   
 
There was agreement that highlighting the greater role that tenants now 
played was important and that representative from residents groups 
should have an opportunity to meet with the inspectors.  
 
In conclusion the Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and there 
was agreement that there should be further ‘open’ meetings of this kind 
in the new Municipal Year.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted.    
 

HSP158. 
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 No new items of Urgent Business were considered.  
 

 
 

HSP159. 
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 No items of AOB were raised.  
 

 
 

HSP160. 
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 The draft dates for meetings during 2010/11, as set out below, were 
noted: 
 

• 14 June 2010  

 
 

Page 4



MINUTES OF 
[...]
ns to deliver these. 
 
We will put this consultation report on our website and 
feedback the outcomes to the steering group and the 
Homelessness Strategy Vulnerable Adults delivery group. 
 

Issues/learning 
points: 
 

The main issues/learning points were: 

• Confirmation that our methodology was correct 

• That the key actions are robust and clear 

• Consultation has ensures ‘buy in’ to the strategy 
 

For further 
information, 
please contact: 

Paul Dowling, Principal Housing Strategy Officer  Haringey 
Council 
 
Email: paul.dowling@haringey.gov.uk 
Phone: 020 8489 4301 
 

Dates of 
consultation: 

25th January 2010 -25th March 2010 
 

Ward/ 
neighbourhood 
affected? 

 

The whole borough 
 

 

Page 124



 1 

 

 
 
Meeting:   Integrated Housing Board 
 
Date:    14 June 2010 
 
Report Title:  Overview & Scrutiny liaison with Integrated Housing 

Board  
  
Report From:   Cllr Alexander 
 

Purpose 
 

• To update the board on the scrutiny lead role for HSP theme board. 
 

• To update the Partnership Board on the draft work programme for 
2010/11. 

 

Background 
 
Under the Local Government Act 2000 local authorities were required to set 
up an Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  This committee is able to scrutinise 
the decisions or actions taken by the Council or partner organisations or 
indeed, assess any matter that affects people living in Haringey.   
 
In this context, the primary role of Overview and Scrutiny is to hold the 
Executive to account and to support the policy making function of the Council.  
As such, Overview and Scrutiny has a number of distinct roles: 

• To review and challenge decisions taken by the Council and its 
partners 

• To investigate services or policy areas which are of interest or concern 
to people in Haringey 

• To make evidence based recommendations to help improve services 
provided by the Council and partner organisations. 

 
In 2009/2010 Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee aligned 
themselves with the Theme Boards of the Haringey Strategic Partnership.  
The aim was to assist in building close working relationships between the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Haringey Strategic Partnership.  
 
It is anticipated that improved liaison will ensure that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee commissions task and finish reviews that add value to the 
work of the Board. 
 

Legal/Financial Implications 
 
Financial Implications 

Agenda Item 13Page 125



 2 

 
This report does not give rise to any immediate financial implications. 
However, it should be noted that where possible all scrutiny reviews 
commissioned by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee will include a Value for 
Money assessment. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has powers to scrutinise decisions 
taken in the discharge of the Council’s “executive” and “non-executive” 
functions and to make reports and recommendations to Cabinet and Full 
Council. This includes making reports and recommendations on matters 
relating to health services and other matters affecting the Borough or its 
inhabitants. The annual work programme for Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s is a matter of local choice. 
 

Recommendations 
 
That the Integrated Housing Board notes the content of this report. 
 

For more information contact: 
 
Contact: Martin Bradford 
Title: Research Officer 
Tel: 0208 489 6950 
Email: martin.bradford@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 

1. Alignment of scrutiny with the local strategic theme boards 

1.1  One of the key roles of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is to review 
council performance, including the Local Area Agreement targets, and to 
make suggestions for improvement.  

 
1.2 To help the Council and its partners achieve the objectives set out in the 

Local Area Agreement, members of Overview & Scrutiny have been 
aligned to the theme boards within the local strategic partnership.  It is 
anticipated that this alignment will bring building close working 
relationship between the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the 
strategic partnership. 

1.3  Specifically, this alignment between the Committee and the Board may 
help to: 

• Identify areas where it may be beneficial for scrutiny involvement 

• Achieve goals of the local strategic partnership  

• Prevent duplication of work  

• Provide an independent and objective view of what needs to be done 

• Improve the quality of services provided to local people.  

2. Scrutiny Lead Role 

Page 126



 3 

2.1 Each member of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee is aligned to one of 
the theme boards in the local strategic partnership.  The nominated Lead 
Member has a role to: 

• Build a strong working relationship with all members of the board 

• Promote the role of Overview and Scrutiny within the membership of 
the board 

• Have an overview of LAA targets which the board is leading on, its 
performance, and action taken by the board in respect of exception 
reporting 

• Feed back to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee key issues arising 
from the board and possible areas where scrutiny could add value 

• Chair “task and finish” reviews on topics within the theme board remit 

• Attend the quarterly board meetings as appropriate. 
 
3. Overview and 2010/2011 work programme  
 
3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is in the process of agreeing a 

work programme for 2010/2011.  The Committee plans to carry out one 
‘Task and Finish’ review linked to each of the theme boards within the 
local strategic partnership. 

 
3.2 The Committee recently met informally to discuss topics proposed for 

review and to short-list two topics per theme board area.  The reviews 
currently being considered linked to the Integrated Housing Board 
include: 

• RSL working in Haringey: performance of estate management and 
estate cleanliness 

• Routes of exit and flow of residents from temporary housing. 
 
3.3 The Lead Scrutiny Member for the Integrated Housing Board is due to 

meet with relevant officers from the partnership to further consider the 
above options.  As this is an on-going process, the Lead Scrutiny 
Member will be able to give a verbal update on progress and other areas 
linked to the Integrated Housing Board which will form part of the 
Overview and Scrutiny work programme for 2010/11. 

 
3.4 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee expects to finalise and 

commission its work programme at the first Committee meeting, due to 
be held on the 5th July 2010.  A copy of this work programme will then 
be circulated to the board Members. 

 

Page 127



Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 Confirmation of Membership and Terms of Reference for 2010/11
	Terms of Reference - Appendix 1
	Terms of Reference - Appendix 2

	10 Performance Report - 2009/10
	Performance Report - Appendix 1
	Performance Report - Appendix 2
	Performance Report - Appendix 3

	11 Move On Strategy and Rough Sleepers Strategies
	Move On Strategy - Strategy Document
	Move On Strategy - Foreword
	Move On Strategy - EIA Appendix 2
	Move On Strategy - Consultation Appendix 3
	Rough Sleepers Strategy - Strategy Document
	Rough Sleepers Strategy - Foreword
	Rough Sleepers Strategy - Appendix 1
	Rough Sleepers Strategy - Appendix 2

	13 Overview & Scrutiny Liaison with Integrated Housing Board



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE INTEGRATED HOUSING BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 14 JUNE 2010 

 
Present: Councillor John Bevan (Chair), Danna Abbas, Margaret Allen, Jean 

Croot, Jason Houston, Louis Antill Lewis, Leigh Saunders, Clare 
Winstanley, Paul Dennehy.  

 
 
In 
Attendance: 

Councillor Karen Alexander, Xanthe Barker, Martin Bradford, Phil Harris, 
Paul Dowling, Nick Powell.  

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

HSP161. 
 

APOLOGIES  

 Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
 
Yvonne Arrowsmith  - Jason Houston substituted 
Paul Bridge   - Paul Dennehy substituted 
Lee Bojtor   - Leigh Saunders substituted  
Niall Bolger                         - Phil Harris represented  
Neil Mawson 
Susan Otiti  
 

 
 

HSP162. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 No items of Urgent Business were admitted.  
 

 
 

HSP163. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 
 

HSP164. 
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2010 be confirmed 
as a correct record.   
 

 
 
 
Xanthe 
Barker 

HSP165. 
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR 2010/11  

 RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor John Bevan be appointed as Chair of the Integrated 
Housing Board for 2010/11.  
 

 
 
 
Xanthe 
Barker 

HSP166. 
 

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR 2010/11  

 RESOLVED: 
 
That this item should be deferred to the next meeting.  

 
 
 
Xanthe 
Barker 



MINUTES OF THE INTEGRATED HOUSING BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 14 JUNE 2010 

 

HSP167. 
 

APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE TO THE HSP STANDING 
LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE FOR 2010/11 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor John Bevan be appointed as the Board’s representative 
on the Haringey Strategic Partnership Standing Leadership Conference 
for 2010/11.  
 

 
 
 
 
Xanthe 
Barker 

 

HSP168. 
 

CONFIRMATION OF MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 
FOR 2010/11 

 

 The Board received a report that sought confirmation of Membership and 
Terms of Reference for 2010/11.  
 
Terms of Reference 
 
During discussion the following points were raised with respect to the 
Term of Reference: 
 

• The Anti Social Behaviour Strategy and Community Safety 
Strategy were separate documents and should be referred to as 
such 

• The Rough Sleepers and Older Persons Strategies should be 
listed as sub strategies of the Homelessness Strategy 

  
There was agreement that they should be amended to reflect the points 
above. 
 
Membership  
 
The membership of the Board, as set out in the report, was confirmed. It 
was noted that at present one of the three Community Link Forum (CLF) 
places was unfilled at present; the CLF intended to identify and co-opt 
another representative to fill this position.  
 
It was agreed that Circle Anglia should be contacted to confirm whether 
Madeleine Foster was still their nominated representative and that 
Stephanie Killer of Sanctuary Housing should be co-opted as a member 
of the Board.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, subject to the points raise above being address, the Membership 
and Terms of Reference be confirmed for 2010/11.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nick 
Powell / 
Paul 
Dowling 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nick 
Powell / 
Paul 
Dowling 
 
 
 
Nick 
Powell / 
Paul 
Dowling 

HSP169. 
 

LETTINGS POLICY  

 The Board received a verbal update on the Council’s new Housing 
Allocations Policy and a report was tabled, which would be considered 
by the Council’s Cabinet on 13 July.  
 
Subject to Cabinet’s approval a three month consultation period would 
run until 1 October 2010 with a view to formally adopting the strategy in 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE INTEGRATED HOUSING BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 14 JUNE 2010 

 

January/February 2011.  
 
The Board was advised that there were approximately twenty thousand 
households on the register at present and it was likely that around 85% 
of these would never be re-housed.  
 
The present Allocations Policy operated on a points based system with 
forty-eight different categories, which was complicated and difficult for 
people to understand. In addition, under the current policy, the highest 
priority cases were often not properly prioritised. The new policy would 
be fairer and more transparent with the flexibility to allow the Council to 
assist people find cross tenure solutions rather than relying solely on 
Local Authority housing.  
 
In terms of the methodology used to assess cases the new policy would 
use a banding system consisting of five bandings rated A to E.  
 
Cases eligible for Band A would be prioritised according to the length of 
time they had been on the waiting list. In order to be categorised under 
Band A a Director or Assistant Director would need to sign them off. 
There would be certain circumstances in which a case could be moved 
up into Band A for example if people living under occupied properties 
and they were prepared to move into smaller accommodation in order to 
create capacity in the system. Similarly, this approach would be taken 
with respect to Supported Housing in order to help the Council make 
best use of the specially adapted properties available.  
 
Band B would include those in serious medical need or people classified 
as living in overcrowded accommodation. Again cases in this banding 
would be prioritised according to the length of time they had been on the 
waiting list.  
 
To put this in context the Board was advised that approximately five 
thousand households would be placed in Band A and B. The remainder 
of the cases on the waiting list would be categorised into Bands C, D 
and E.   
 
One of the key drivers behind establishing a new policy was to make it 
clearer that there was a limited level of social housing available and how 
this would be allocated. Housing Services staff would work with people, 
where appropriate, to help them find other forms of housing and it was 
anticipated that this approach would free up housing in the sector that 
could be more appropriately used.  
 
It was noted that Councillors had been supportive of the new bandings 
approach as it made the system simpler and easier to explain to 
residents.  
 
In response to a query the Board was advised that it was anticipated that 
households placed in Band A would be re housed in six to twelve 
months. It was hoped that this would drop as the new policy and 
approach became embedded.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE INTEGRATED HOUSING BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 14 JUNE 2010 

 

 
The Board was advised that a localised approach could be adopted in 
order deliver Choice Based Lettings (CBL) where this was considered 
appropriate.  
 
It was requested that the report to Cabinet was circulated by email to the 
Board. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal update be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Phil Harris 
/Xanthe 
Barker 

 

HSP170. 
 

PERFORMANCE REPORT - 2009/10  

 The Board received a report that set out end of performance against 

Local Area Agreement (LAA) targets within its responsibility.  

It was noted that NI 154, which related to the net number of additional 

new homes provided during the year, was showing as Red at present. At 

present the total number of new additional new homes delivered during 

2009/10 would not be formally measured until the early August; 

however, it was anticipated that the target for 2009/10 would be met by 

then.    

Performance against NI 155, which related to the number of affordable 

homes delivered during 2009/10, had been affected by the economic 

downturn and the impact upon the building industry; given this it was 

unlikely that this target would be met.  

The Board was advised that NI 187 (i), which related to the percentage 

of people receiving income based Benefits living in homes with low 

energy efficiency, was incorrectly listed as being Green and that this 

target had been missed by 0.89% at the end of 2009/10.   

The remainder of the LAA targets within the Board’s responsibility had 

been met.  

The Board discussed communications between the Local Authority and 

Housing Associations with respect to nominations and lettings and it was 

noted that the Housing Associations Lettings Forum had played a key 

role in resolving issues that had previously caused delays in information 

being relayed. It was agreed that Family Mosaic and the Strategic 

Housing Service should discuss specific cases in more detail outside the 

meeting and that Family Mosaic would ensure that a representative was 

present at future meetings of the Housing Associations Lettings Forum.  

There was discussion around how information with respect to lettings 

was recorded and it was noted that the housing sector’s regulator the 

Tenant Services Authority (TSA), operated on a national level and 

recorded a range of information regarding lettings. Housing Associations 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nick 
Powell / 
Family 
Mosaic 
 
 
 
Family 
Mosaic 



MINUTES OF THE INTEGRATED HOUSING BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 14 JUNE 2010 

 

were required to submit certain ‘Core’ data sets to the TSA on a 

continuous basis in order to provide central Government and Local 

Authorities with information to monitor performance and inform policy. 

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted.  

HSP171. 
 

MOVE ON STRATEGY AND ROUGH SLEEPERS STRATEGIES  

 The Board considered a report that presented and sought approval of 

the Move-On Strategy 2010-15 and the Rough Sleepers Strategy 2010-

15. It was noted that both strategies sat beneath the over arching 

Homelessness Strategy.    

Move-On Strategy 2010-15  

The Board was advised the strategy contained five key objectives: 

• Increasing move-one through the development of effective 

partnerships 

• Developing accommodation and support pathways 

• Provision of targeted advice and accommodation options for clients in short-

term supported housing 

• Developing a range of new initiatives to increase access to housing solutions 

• Sustaining move-on by encouraging independence   

Rough Sleepers Strategy 2010-15 

The Board was advised that the strategy contained six key objectives: 

• Partnership development 

• Early Intervention 

• Prevention and emergency accommodation services 

• Contact and assessment through outreach 

• Accommodation and support pathways 

• Specialist interventions and pathways to independence 

In response to a query as to how the number of rough sleepers in the 

Borough was recorded and what the approximate number was, the 

Board was advised that it was estimated that there were approximately 

twenty rough sleepers in the Borough at any given time. The official 

count, which was undertaken by the Council annually, recorded a lower 

number; however, the figures recorded by the outreach team, which 

worked with homeless people on a day to day basis, showed that the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE INTEGRATED HOUSING BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 14 JUNE 2010 

 

figure of twenty was likely to be more accurate.  

It was noted that as part of the strategy a ‘Task and Targeting’ group 

would be established to case manage rough sleepers. This would 

provide a higher level of targeted support on a one to one basis to assist 

individuals address the issues that were causing them to be homeless.  

The Board was advised the Council’s Corporate Strategy and Supporting 

People teams had reviewed the Action Plan attached to the Move-On 

Strategy and as a result of their recommendations specific teams had 

been allocated responsibility for delivering the actions it contained.  

In conclusion the Board was advised that both strategies were also 

subject to approval by the Council’s Cabinet on 13 July 2010.  

The Board discussed the strategies and concern was raised that moving 

people with complex backgrounds out of Temporary Accommodation 

(TA) too quickly may damage the stability of their environment.  This 

would need to be taken into account and reflected within the strategy.  

Concern was raised that Housing Associations were often not given the 

necessary information by the Local Authority to inform the way in which 

people with complex backgrounds were handled. This lack of information 

meant that there were often problems attached to moving people from 

long term TA into permanent accommodation.   

The Board was advised that the Council recognised the importance of 

sharing information with Housing Associations. In consultation with the 

Housing Associations, via the Housing Associations Letting Forum, 

procedures around moving people on had been revised in order to assist 

Housing Associations make their assessments and a new protocol had 

been formed. There was agreement that the details of any specific cases 

where partners felt that information had not been shared properly should 

be raised with the Council’s Strategic Housing team and discussed 

outside the meeting.  

In response to a query the Board was advised that elements of the 

action plan where it was stated that ‘resources were to be identified’ 

largely related to the cost attached to staff time rather than requiring 

additional funding.  

It was noted that moving people on generally involved a number of 

organisations and Council services and that Adult Social Services played 

a key role in managing these effectively. The Board was reminded that it 

had previously approved an Information Sharing Protocol, which 

partners had agreed to take back and use within their respective 

organisations.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Housing 
Associatio
ns / 
Strategic 
Housing 
Team 



MINUTES OF THE INTEGRATED HOUSING BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 14 JUNE 2010 

 

RESOLVED: 

That, subject to the amendment of typographical errors on pages 44 and 

68, the Move-On Strategy 2010-15 and the Rough Sleepers Strategy 

2010-15 should be approved.  

HSP172. 
 

BOROUGH INVESTMENT PLAN - CONSULTATION  

 The Board received a verbal update with respect to consultation on the 

new Borough Investment Plan (BIP).  

It was noted that the Investment Plan was a product of the Single 

Conversation process with the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) 

and outlined the future priorities for the Housing Service. The BIP would 

focus on addressing the disparity seen across the Borough in terms of 

wealth and opportunities and there would be six themed priority areas: 

• East/West polarisation 

• Maximising supply of new housing 

• Estate renewal and regeneration (including Decent Homes) 

• Specialist housing provision 

• Economic development and regeneration 

• Sustainability  

There were also three spatial priorities: 

• Haringey Heartlands/Wood Green 

• Tottenham Hale 

• Wider Tottenham (including the A10/A1010 Corridor)  

 

In terms of the governance arrangements around the BIP a group called 

Transforming Haringey would oversee the delivery of the BIP and this 

would ensure that the Mayor’s Strategy and national policy issues were 

also reflected.  

There would be a consultation event on 26 June and partners were 

asked to advise their colleagues that this was taking place.  

The Chair noted that the Cabinet was keen to address the disparity 

between the east and west of the Borough, particularly in terms of the 

opportunities available to children and young people. It was hoped that a 

project could be established with Tottenham Hotspur Football Club to 

give young people work experience on match days along with foyer 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE INTEGRATED HOUSING BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 14 JUNE 2010 

 

accommodation included in the development plans for the new stadium 

site.  

RESOLVED: 

That the verbal update provided be noted.  

HSP173. 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY LIAISON WITH INTEGRATED HOUSING 
BOARD 

 

 The Board received a report that provided an update with respect to the 

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2010/11.  

It was noted that one of the key functions of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee was to review Council performance and this included 

performance against LAA targets. In order to assist the Council and its 

partners achieve LAA targets Councillors sitting on the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee had been aligned to the HSP Thematic Boards and 

it was anticipated that this would foster a close working relationship 

between Overview and Scrutiny and the Thematic Boards.  

The Work Programme for 2010/11 was still to be confirmed; however 

two topics had been short listed:  

• Housing Association Working in Haringey: Performance of Estate 

Management and Cleanliness 

• Routes of Exit and Flow of Residents from Temporary Housing  

The final programme would be agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on 5 July 2010.  

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted.  

 
 

HSP174. 
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of Urgent Business.  
 

 
 

HSP175. 
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 There were items of AOB.  
 

 
 

HSP176. 
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 The dates of future meetings, set out below, were noted:  
 
11 October 2010, 6.30pm, Civic Centre 
31 January 2010, 6.30pm, Civic Centre 
5 April 2010, 6.30pm, Civic Centre  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 

The meeting closed at 8pm.  



MINUTES OF THE INTEGRATED HOUSING BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 14 JUNE 2010 

 

 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR JOHN BEVAN 
 
 
 
…………………………………. 
 
Chair 
 
 
 


